2
G
M
66
10
2V
2.
05

WW: Week
4
G
M
66
10
2V
2.
05
GM66100 Series
1.0A ULTRA LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE
REGULATORS
Ordering Information
Ordering Number Output Voltage Package Shipping
GM66100
GM66100-1.8TA3RG 1.8V TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66100-1.8TB3TG 1.8V TO-220 50 Units/Tube
GM66100-1.8TC3TG 1.8V TO-252 2,500 Units/Reel
GM66100-1.8ST3RG 1.8V SOT-223 2,500 Units/Reel
GM66100-2.5TA3RG 2.5V TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66100-2.5TB3TG 2.5V TO-220 50 Units/Tube
GM66100-2.5TC3RG 2.5V TO-252 2,500 Units / Reel
GM66100-2.5ST3RG 2.5V SOT223 2,500 Units / Reel
GM66100-3.3TA3RG 3.3V TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66100-3.3TB3TG 3.3V TO-220 50 Units/Tube
GM66100-3.3TC3TG 3.3V TO-252 2,500 Units/Reel
GM66100-3.3ST3RG 3.3V SOT-223 2,500 Units/Reel
GM66100-5.0TA3RG 5.0V TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66100-5.0TB3TG 5.0V TO-220 50 Units/Tube
GM66100-5.0TC3RG 5.0V TO-252 2,500 Units / Reel
GM66100-5.0ST3RG 5.0V SOT223 2,500 Units / Reel
Ordering Information (continued)
Ordering Number Output Voltage Package Shipping
GM66101
GM66101-1.8S8RG 1.8V SOP-8 2,500 Units/Reel
GM66101-2.5S8RG 2.5V SOP-8 2,500 Units/Reel
GM66101-3.3S8RG 3.3V SOP-8 2,500 Units/Reel
Ordering Information (continued)
Ordering Number Output Voltage Package Shipping
GM66102
GM66102S8RG Adj SOP-8 2,500 Units/Reel
5
GM66100 Series
1.0A ULTRA LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE
REGULATORS
G
M
66
10
0
V2
.0
5
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Supply Voltage  VIN -20 to +20 V
Enable Voltage VEN +20 V
Storage Temperature Range TSTG - 65 to 150 °C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec)  + 260 °C
ESD  Note 3
Operating Ratings (Note 2)
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Supply Voltage  VIN 2.25 to 16 V
Enable Voltage VEN 2.25 to 16 V
Maximum Power Dissipation  PD(MAX) Note 4
Junction Temperature Range TJ -40 to 125 °C
SOT223 15 °C/W
Package Thermal Resistances
SO8
θJC
20 °C/W
6
G
M
66
10
2V
2.
05
GM66100 Series
1.0A ULTRA LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE
REGULATORS
Block Diagram
GM66100 Fixed Regulator Block Diagram
GM66101 Fixed Regulator with Flag and Enable Block Diagram
GM66102 Adjustable Regulator with Enable Block Diagram
VIN VOUT
Gnd
Ref 1.24V
Thermal

5
2010/3/2
GM66300 Series
3.0A ULTRA LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE
REGULATORS
G
M
66
30
0V
2.
01
Ordering Information – Pb Free
Ordering Number Output Voltage Package Shipping
GM66300
GM66300-1.8TA3T 1.8V TO-263 50 Units/Tube
GM66300-1.8TA3R 1.8V TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66300-1.8TB3T 1.8V TO-220 50 Units/Tube
GM66300-2.5TA3T 2.5V TO-263 50 Units/Tube
GM66300-2.5TA3R 2.5V TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66300-2.5TB3T 2.5V TO-220 50 Units/Tube
GM66300-3.3TA3T 3.3V TO-263 50 Units/Tube
GM66300-3.3TA3R 3.3V TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66300-3.3TB3T 3.3V TO-220 50 Units/Tube
GM66300-5.0TA3T 5.0V TO-263 50 Units/Tube
GM66300-5.0TA3R 5.0V TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66300-5.0TB3T 5.0V TO-220 50 Units/Tube
Ordering Information – Green Product
Ordering Number Output Voltage Package Shipping
GM66300
GM66300-1.8TA3TG 1.8V TO-263 50 Units/Tube
GM66300-1.8TA3RG 1.8V TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66300-1.8TB3TG 1.8V TO-220 50 Units/Tube
GM66300-2.5TA3TG 2.5V TO-263 50 Units/Tube
GM66300-2.5TA3RG 2.5V TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66300-2.5TB3TG 2.5V TO-220 50 Units/Tube
GM66300-3.3TA3TG 3.3V TO-263 50 Units/Tube
GM66300-3.3TA3RG 3.3V TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66300-3.3TB3TG 3.3V TO-220 50 Units/Tube
GM66300-5.0TA3TG 5.0V TO-263 50 Units/Tube
GM66300-5.0TA3RG 5.0V TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66300-5.0TB3TG 5.0V TO-220 50 Units/Tube
6
G
M
66
30
0V
2.
01
GM66300 Series
3.0A ULTRA LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE
REGULATORS
Ordering Information – Pb Free
Ordering Number Output Voltage Package Shipping
GM66301
GM66301-1.8TA5T 1.8V 5L-TO-263 50 Units/Tube
GM66301-1.8TA5R 1.8V 5L-TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66301-1.8TB5T 1.8V 5L-TO-220 50 Units/Tube
GM66301-2.5TA5T 2.5V 5L-TO-263 50 Units/Tube
GM66301-2.5TA5R 2.5V 5L-TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66301-2.5TB5T 2.5V 5L-TO-220 50 Units/Tube
GM66301-3.3TA5T 3.3V 5L-TO-263 50 Units/Tube
GM66301-3.3TA5R 3.3V 5L-TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66301-3.3TB5T 3.3V 5L-TO-220 50 Units/Tube
GM66301-5.0TA5T 5.0V 5L-TO-263 50 Units/Tube
GM66301-5.0TA5R 5.0V 5L-TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66301-5.0TB5T 5.0V 5L-TO-220 50 Units/Tube
Ordering Information – Green Product
Ordering Number Output Voltage Package Shipping
GM66301
GM66301-1.8TA5TG 1.8V TO-263-5 50 Units/Tube
GM66301-1.8TA5RG 1.8V TO-263-5 800 Units / Reel
GM66301-1.8TB5TG 1.8V TO-220-5 50 Units/Tube
GM66301-2.5TA5TG 2.5V TO-263-5 50 Units/Tube
GM66301-2.5TA5RG 2.5V TO-263-5 800 Units / Reel
GM66301-2.5TB5TG 2.5V TO-220-5 50 Units/Tube
GM66301-3.3TA5TG 3.3V TO-263-5 50 Units/Tube
GM66301-3.3TA5RG 3.3V TO-263-5 800 Units / Reel
GM66301-3.3TB5TG 3.3V TO-220-5 50 Units/Tube
GM66301-5.0TA5TG 5.0V TO-263-5 50 Units/Tube
GM66301-5.0TA5RG 5.0V TO-263-5 800 Units / Reel
GM66301-5.0TB5TG 5.0V TO-220-5 50 Units/Tube
7
2010/3/2
GM66300 Series
3.0A ULTRA LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE
REGULATORS
G
M
66
30
0V
2.
01
Ordering Information – Pb Free
Ordering Number Output Voltage Package Shipping
GM66302
GM66302TA5T Adj TO-263-5 50 Units/Tube
GM66302TA5R Adj TO-263-5 800 Units / Reel
GM66302TB5T Adj TO-220-5 50 Units/Tube
Ordering Information – Green Product
Ordering Number Output Voltage Package Shipping
GM66302
GM66302TA5TG Adj TO-263-5 50 Units/Tube
GM66302TA5RG Adj TO-263-5 800 Units / Reel
GM66302TB5TG Adj TO-220-5 50 Units/Tube
8
G
M
66
30
0V
2.
01
GM66300 Series
3.0A ULTRA LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE
REGULATORS
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Value Unit

 SMPS post regulator
 Multimedia and PC processor suppliers
 Low voltage microprocessors
 Strong “ARM” processor supply
 SMPS post regulator
Description
The GM66500 series is 5.0A low-dropout linear voltage
regulators that provide a low-voltage, high-current output
with a minimum of external components.
The GM66500 series offers extremely low dropout
(typically 400mV at 5.0A) and low ground current
(typically 70mA at 5.0A). The GM66500 series is ideal for
PC add-in cards that need to convert from standard 3.0V
to 2.5V and 2.5V to 1.8V, down to new, lower core
voltages. A guaranteed maximum dropout voltage of
500mV over all operating conditions allows the GM66500
series to provide 2.5V from a supply as low as 3V. The
GM66500 series also has fast transient response for
heavy switching applications. The device requires only
47µF of output capacitance to maintain stability and

3
2008/12/27
GM66500 Series
5A ULTRA LOW DROPOUT
VOLTAGE REGULATORS
G
M
66
50
0V
1.
00
Ordering Information – Pb Free
Ordering Number Output Voltage Package Shipping
GM66500
GM66500-1.8TA3T 1.8V TO-263 50 Units/Tube
GM66500-1.8TA3R 1.8V TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66500-1.8TB3T 1.8V TO-220 50 Units/Tube
GM66500-2.5TA3T 2.5V TO-263 50 Units/Tube
GM66500-2.5TA3R 2.5V TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66500-2.5TB3T 2.5V TO-220 50 Units/Tube
GM66500-3.3TA3T 3.3V TO-263 50 Units/Tube
GM66500-3.3TA3R 3.3V TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66500-3.3TB3T 3.3V TO-220 50 Units/Tube
GM66500-5.0TA3T 5.0V TO-263 50 Units/Tube
GM66500-5.0TA3R 5.0V TO-263 800 Units / Reel
GM66500-5.0TB3T 5.0V TO-220 50 Units/Tube
GM66500-5.0ST3T 5.0V SOT-223 80 Units/Tube
GM66500-5.0ST3R 5.0V SOT-223 2,500 Units / Tape & Reel
GM66501
GM66501-1.8TA5T 1.8V TO-263-5 50 Units/Tube
GM66501-1.8TA5R 1.8V TO-263-5 800 Units / Reel
GM66501-1.8TB5T 1.8V TO-220-5 50 Units/Tube
GM66501-2.5TA5T 2.5V TO-263-5 50 Units/Tube
GM66501-2.5TA5R 2.5V TO-263-5 800 Units / Reel
GM66501-2.5TB5T 2.5V TO-220-5 50 Units/Tube
4
G
M
66
50
0V
1.
00
GM66500 Series
5A ULTRA LOW DROPOUT
VOLTAGE REGULATORS
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Power Dissipation PD Internally Limited W
Input Power Supply Voltage VIN -20 to +20 V
Storage Temperature Range TSTG - 65 to 150 ℃
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 5 sec)  + 260 ℃
ESD (Note 3)
Operating Ratings (Note 2)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Maximum Operating Input Voltage VIN +2.25 to +16 V
Enable Voltage VEN +16 V
Operating Junction Temperature TJ -40 to +125 °C
Thermal Resistance (TO263, TO220) θJC 2.0 °C/W
Block Diagram
OUT IN
O.V.
ILimit
28V
R1
1.24V
VREF +
-
R2 Thermal
Shut down
GND
ADJ**
1.18V
*FLAG
*EN
* GM66501 only
5
2008/12/27
GM66500 Series
5A ULTRA LOW DROPOUT